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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter ofthe Annual AppUcation of ) Case No. 09-1849-GA-RDR g ?5 
Duke Energy Ohio for an Adjustment to Rider ) - - , ^ <" 
AMRP Rates ) J l "^ '^ 

d 
hi the Matter ofthe Application of Duke ) Case No. 09-1850-GA-ATA O 
Energy Ohio for Tariff Approval ) O 

or* 

TT en 

STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

Rule 4901-1-30, Ohio Administrative Code, provides that any two or more parties to a 

proceeding may enter into a written stipulation covering the issues presented in such a 

proceeding. The purpose of this document is to set forth the understanding and agreement ofthe 

parties that have signed below (hereinafter, the Parties) and to recommend ^at the Public 

Utilities Commission of Ohio (Commission) approve and adopt this Stipulation and 

Recommendation (Stipulation), which resolves all of the issues raised by Parties in this case 

relative to adjusting Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.'s (Duke Energy Ohio or Company) Rider AMRP 

and tariff approval. This Stipulation is supported by adequate data and information includmg, 

but not limited to Duke Energy Ohio's Application, supporting schedules and testimony filed on 

Febmary 26, 2010, as well as the April 2,2010, Comments and Recommendations of Staff of the 

Commission (Staff) and Comments ofthe Office ofthe Ohio Consumers' Counsel (OCC). 

The Stipulation represents a just and reasonable resolution of the issues raised in this 

proceeding, violates no regulatory principle or precedent, and is the product of lengthy, serious 

bargaining among knowledgeable and capable Parties in a cooperative process, encouraged by 

this Commission and undertaken by the Parties representing a wide range of interests, including 

the Commission's Staff, to resolve the aforementioned issues. Although this Stipulation is not 
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binding on the Commission, it is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission. 

For purposes of resolving all issues raised by this proceeding, the Parties stipulate, agree and 

recommend as set forth below. 

Except for purposes of enforcement of the terms of this Stipulation, neitiier this 

Stipulation nor the information and data contained therein or attached, shall be cited as precedent 

in any future proceeding for or against any Party or the Commission itself The Signatory 

Parties' agreement to this Stipulation, in its entfrety, shall not be interpreted in a future 

proceeding before this Commission as their agreement to only an isolated provision of this 

StipulationT More specifically, no specific element or item contained in or supporting this 

Stipulation shall be constmed or applied to attribute the results set forth in this Stipulation as the 

results that any Signatory Party might support or seek, but for this Stipulation in these 

proceedings or in any other proceeding. This Stipulation is a reasonable compromise involving a 

balancing of competing positions and it does not necessarily reflect the position that one or more 

ofthe Parties would have taken if these issues had been fiilly litigated. 

This Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon its adoption by the Commission in its 

entirety and without material modification. Should the Commission reject or mj^erially modify 

all or any part of this Stipulation, the Parties shall have the right, within thirty days of issuance of 

the Commission's Order, to file an application for rehearing. The Parties agree they will not 

oppose or argue against any other Party's application for rehearing that seeks to uphold the 

original, unmodified Joint Stipulation and Recommendation. Should the Commission, in issuing 

an Entry on Rehearing, not adopt the Stipulation in its entirety and vnthout material 

modification, any Party may terminate and withdraw from the Stipulation. Such termination and 

withdrawal shall be accomplished by filing a notice with the Commission, including service to 
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all Parties, in the docket within thirty days of the Commission's Entry on Rehearing. Other 

Parties to this Stipulation agree to defend and shall not oppose the termination and withdrawal of 

the Stipulation by any other Party. ̂  Upon the filmg of a notice of termination and withdrawal, 

the Stipulation shall immediately become null and void. 

Prior to the filing of such a notice, the Party wishing to terminate agrees to work in good 

faith with the other Parties to achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the 

Stipulation and, if a new agreement is reached that includes the Party wishing to terminate, then 

the new agreement shall be filed for Commission review and approval. If the discussions to 

achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation are unsuccessfiil in 

reaching a new agreement that includes all signatory Parties to the present Stipulation, the 

Commission will convene an evidentiary hearing such that the Parties will be afforded the 

opportunity to present evidence through witnesses and cross-examination, present rebuttal 

testimony, and brief all issues that the Commission shall decide based upon the record and briefs 

as if this Stipulation had never been executed. 

All the Signatory Parties fully support this Stipulation in its entirety and urge the 

Commission to accept and approve the terms herein. 

This Stipulation is the product of an open process in which all Parties were represented 

by able counsel and technical experts. The Stipulation represents a comprehensive compromise 

of issues raised by Parties with diverse interests. Duke Energy Ohio, Staff,̂  and the OCC have 

signed the Stipulation and adopted it as a reasonable resolution of all issues. The Signatory 

^ Any signatory Party has the right, in its sole discretion, to determine what constitutes a "material" change for the 
purposes of that Party withdrawing from the Stipulation. 

^ The Commission Staff is a party for the pinpose of entering into this Stipulation by virtue of O.A.C. 4901-1-10(C). 

2 
330668 



Parties believe that the Stipulation that they are recommending for Commission adoption 

presents a fair and reasonable result. 

The Signatory Parties agree that the settlement and resulting Stipulation are a product of 

serious bargaining among capable, knowledgeable Parties and that the settlement, as a package, 

benefits ratepayers and is in the public interest. The Signatory Parties agree that the settlement 

package does not violate any important regulatory principle or practice. 

WHEREAS, all of the related issues and concerns raised by the Parties have been 

addressed in the substantive provisions of this Stipulation, and reflect, as a result of such 

discussions and compromises by the Parties, an overall reasonable resolution of all such issues; 

WHEREAS, this Stipulation is the product of the serious bargaining and negotiations 

between capable and knowledgeable Parties and is not intended to reflect the views or proposals 

that any individual Party may have advanced acting unilaterally; 

WHEREAS, this Stipulation represents an accommodation of the diverse interests 

represented by the Parties and is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission; 

WHEREAS, this Stipulation represents a serious compromise of complex issues and 

involves substantial benefits that would not otherwise have been achievable; and : 

WHEREAS, the Parties believe that the agreements herein represent a fair and reasonable 

solution to the issues raised in the case set forth above concerning Duke Energy Ohio's 

Application to adjust Rider AMRP and for tariff approval; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties stipulate, agree and recommend that the Commission 

make the following findings and issue its Opinion and Order in these proceedings approving this 

Stipulation in accordance with the following: 
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1. The calculation of the Provision for Depreciation in the Riser Replacement Program 

(RRP) shall be decreased by $5,719 to correct a mathematical error, which results in an 

increase in the rate base of $5,719. This adjustment also causes a $667.41 increase in the 

revenue requirement for the RRP. 

2. Duke Energy Ohio shall receive an annuaUzed revenue requirement under Rider AMRP 

of $27,463,510.28 for the Accelerated Mam Replacement Program (AMRP) and 

$2,150,079.83 for the RRP, for a total revenue requirement of $29,613,590.11, calculated 

as shown on Stipulation Exhibit 1. 

3. The Parties agree to the revenue distribution, billing determinants, and calculated AMRP 

charges shown on Stipulation Exhibit 1. 

4. Duke Energy Ohio commits to providing its natural gas customers with guaranteed 

maintenance savings attributed to the AMRP on an aimual basis. For the 2009, 2010 and 

2011 AMRP test years, the Parties agree to the guaranteed minimum mmntenance 

savings calculation methodology as provided on Stipulation Exhibit 2. Subsequently, the 

Parties agree to reevaluate the continued use of the calculation methodology as set forth 

in Stipulation Exhibit 2 in an attempt to reach agreement on the guaranteed mamtenance 

savings level for the 2012 AMRP test year and thereafter. Through this reevaluation, the 

Parties acknowledge that the continued use ofthe calculation methodology as set forth in 

Stipulation Exhibit 2 is an available option insofar as determining minimum maintenance 

savings for 2012 and future program years is concerned; however, the Parties expressly 

reserve the right to propose modifications or alternatives to said calculatioti methodology. 

In the event the actual maintenance savings - as reflected in Accounts 885000, 887000 
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and 892000 - for a program year exceed the minimum, guaranteed savings for that same 

year, customers shall receive the benefit of the higher, actual savings in that year. For 

purposes of determining the actual maintenance savings, the expense included in base 

rates on Schedule 21 of the Rider AMRP filing will be reduced by $276,515 to elmunate 

the Integrity Management Program (IMP) expense. In addition, the actual expenses for 

the program year will be reduced by the amount of expense for the IMP as well as 

expenses for any additional regulatory programs Duke Energy Ohio is directed to 

undertake that are recorded in the accounts included on Schedule 21 of Stipulation 

Exhibit 1. The Parties acknowledge that the minimum, guaranteed savings reflected in 

Stipulation Exhibit 2 were developed, in part, on the assumption that Duke Energy Ohio 

does not file a base rate case prior to the completion of the AMRP. The Parties thus 

agree that the minimum, guaranteed savings reflected in Stipulation Exhibit 2 are subject 

to revision if a base rate case is filed prior to the completion ofthe AMRP. 

5. Duke Energy Ohio shall eliminate $350,272.96 from the actual main maintenance 

expense for the 2009 program year related to its IMP. 

6. For the purposes of determining the AMRP Aimualized Revenue Requirement for the 

2009 test year on Revised Schedule 1 in Stipulation Exhibit 1, the minimum main 

maintenance savings of $328,230 from Stipulation Exhibit 2 was apphed as there were no 

actual main maintenance savings exceeding the minimum during the 2009 test year. The 

minimum main maintenance savings of $328,230, and the revenue reqmrement correction 

of $667.41 as a result ofthe riser depreciation correction mentioned in Paragraph 1 of this 

Stipulation, are included in the total revenue requirement of $29,613,590.11 for year 
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2009. This is the total revenue requirement amount upon which the calculated Rider 

AMRP charges on Revised Schedule 24 in Stipulation Exhibit 1 are based 

7. Duke Energy Ohio shall continue to evaluate the availability of stimulus funding under 

the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 for AMRP- or RRP-related 

projects. If such funding is available, Duke Energy Ohio will apply for same. Duke 

Energy Ohio further agrees to include in its next Rider AMRP filing a statement 

reflecting its efforts to obtain federal stimulus fimding that may be available for AMRP-

and RRP-related projects. 

8. Duke Energy Ohio shall implement the new rates for Rider AMRP pursuant to tiie terms 

and conditions set forth in the Stipulation and Recommendation filed in Caise No. 07-589-

GA-AIR, et al on February 28, 2008 (2008 Stipulation). 

9. The Parties agree to the tariff attached as Stipulation Exhibit 3 and request that the 

Commission approve said tariff. 

10. The Parties agree that this Stipulation and attachments thereto shall be tendered to the 

Commission and filed as a joint exhibit, with each Party expressly stating their consent to 

and approval of this Stipulation in its entirety. 

11. The Parties expressly agree to waive cross examination of any witnesses who may offer 

testimony in support of this Stipulation and attachments thereto. 

The imdersigned Parties hereby stipulate and agree and each represents that it is authorized to 

enter into this Stipulation and Recommendation this j ^ day of April 2010. 
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STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES 
COMMISSION OF OHIO 

Bv: /s/ William L. Wright (per 4/15/10 telephone autiiorization) 
William L, Wright, Assistant Attomey General 
its Attomey 

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. 

By: 7 A 
fiza^th H. Watts, Assistant General Counsel 

its Attomey 

THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS' COUNSEL 

By: /s/ Larry S. Sauer (per 4/15/lQ telephone authorization^ 
Larry S. Sauer, Assistant Consumers' Counsel 
its Attomey 
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PUCO Case No. «9L1S49^GA-IU)R 
Stipiilat[oit£adiibit3 
Pafiel«fl 

Duke Energy Ohio 
139 East Fourth Street 
OincJnnaii, Ohio 45202 

P.U.C.O. Gas No. 18 
Sheet No. 65.8 
Cancels and Supersedes 
Sheet No. 65.7 
Pagel of 1 

RIDER AMRP 

ACCELERATED MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM RIDER 

APPUCABILiry 
Applicable to al! customers receiving service under the Company's safes and transportati<»i rate schedules. 

ACCELERATED MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FACTORS 
All customers receiving service under Rate RS, Rate RS - Low Income, Rate RFT, Rate raFT - Low Income, 
Rate GS - Small, Rate GS - Large, Rate FT and Rale DGS shall be ass^sed a monthly charge in addition to 
the Customer Charge component of fiielr applicable rate schedule that will enable the Conpany to compile 
the bare steel/cast iron main replacement program and the riser replacenr«nt program. Customers recetWng 
service under Rate rr and Rate SSIT will be assessed a throughput charge in addition to th^r oommoc% 
delivery charge for that purpose. 

Rider AMRP will be updated annual^, in order to reflect the impact on the Cc^pany's revenue requfer̂ fne«its of 
net plant additions as of^et by operations and irmlntenanoe expense reductions during the most re^nt twelve 
rnonths ended December. Such ac^ustments to the Rider will become effective w ^ the f ^ tnlling cyde of 
May. The allocation of the AMRP revenue requirement v ÎI be in accontance with Par^rai:^ 9 of the 
Stipulation and Recomnnendation appnsved by the Conrunlssion in Case No. 07-5S9-GAnAIR (55% to RS, RSU, 
RFT and RFTLl. 37% to GS-S. GS-U fH'-S, I=T-L and DGS. and 8% to IT and SSIT). The allocation ofthe 
riser replacement revenue requirement will also be In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Stipt̂ ation and 
Recommendation appn>ved by the Commission in Case No. 07-̂ 89-GA-AiR (92% to RS, RSLI, RFT and 
RFTU, 8% to GS-S, GS-L, FT-S, FT-L and DGS). 

The charges for the respective gas service schedules are: 

Rate RS and RSLI, Residential Seivice $ 3.65/month 
Rate RFT and RFTU, Residential Fimn Transportation S^vice $ 3.65/month 
Rate GS-S and GS-t, General Seivice $28.96/month 
Rate DGS, Distributed Generation Service $28.96/mQnth 
Rate FT-S and FT-L, Firm Transportation Sewice $28.9S/nf»onth 
Rate IT, interruptfble Transportation Service $ 0.014/CCF 
Rate SSIT, Spark Spread intenruptible Transportation Rate $ 0.014/CCF 

These montiily charges shall remain in effect until changed by order ofthe Public Utilrties Commission of Ohb. 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated 
tiie Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 

in Case Nos. 09-1849-GA-RDR and Og-1850-GAATA b^re 

Issued: •Ef!e(Awe: 

issued by Julie Janson, President 


